

No. 22-323

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OAKBROOK LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, WILLIAM DUANE  
HORTON, Tax Matters Partner,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth  
Circuit**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
SILICON VALLEY TAX DIRECTORS GROUP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RODERICK K. DONNELLY  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS  
LLP  
1400 Page Mill Rd.  
Palo Alto, CA 94304

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES D. NELSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Silicon Valley Tax Directors Group*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court Should Review the Crucial Question of When an Agency Must Consider a Comment as Significant Under the APA.....	3
A. Agencies may not ignore significant comments based on their myopic focus on only some congressional policies.....	5
B. Agencies may not hide the ball on the policy considerations underlying their proposed regulations. ....	9
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Will Have Especially Deleterious Consequences for Tax Regulations. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	14
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	10, 11
<i>Dobson v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 320 U.S. 489 (1943).....	13
<i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	8, 11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	8
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1665 (2022).....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hewitt v. Commissioner</i> , 21 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 6
<i>Home Box Off., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	5, 9, 11
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Rsch. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....	2, 3, 11
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	4, 7
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	3
<i>North Carolina Grower’s Ass’n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Thomas</i> , 92 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	5
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	10
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	14
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prods. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6, 7
<i>Wash. Energy Co. v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. 553.....	3, 5, 12
26 U.S.C. 7421(a).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
48 Fed. Reg. at 22941 .....	12
Rule 37.2 .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1
S. Rep. No. 96-1007 .....	10
